Group

see 9.8

NOK

unaudited

IFRS

adjustments

sumarum

Group

NOK

unaudited

Pro Forma

adjustments

NOK

unaudited

Notes

Pro Forma

NOK

unaudited

Revenue 396 646 142 767 (688)  1 538 724

Other income  2 975 (2 975)  2,3

Total operating income 396 646 145 741 (3 663)   538 724

License costs 29 353 2 016   31 370

Personnel expenses 213 193 79 220 (6 252)  1,2 286 161

Other operating expenses 80 189 47 062   127 251

Amortization intangible assets,
depreciations and impairments

11 269

1 496

6 879

7

19 643

Amortization goodwill  500 (500)  4

Amortization implementation costs
customer projects

24 661

3 769

1

28 430

Other costs 1 558   9 106 8 10 664

Total operating expenses 360 224 130 294 (2 984) 15 985  503 519

Zalaris ASA – Information Memorandum

45

All figures in 1000

Zalaris

Group

NOK

sumarum

Group

see 9.8

NOK

unaudited

IFRS

adjustments

sumarum

Group

NOK

unaudited

Pro Forma

adjustments

NOK

unaudited

Notes

Pro Forma

NOK

unaudited

Operating profit 36 422 15 447 (679) (15 985)  35 205

Financial items

Financial income 2 125 7   2 132

Finance expense (5 287) (173)  (4 397) 9 (9 857)

Net financial items (3 162) (166)  (4 397)  (7 724)

Profit before tax 33 260 15 282 (679) (20 382)  27 481

Income tax  (7 693) (4 311) 202 5 420 5,10 (6 382)

Profit for the period 25 567 10 970 (477) (14 962)  21 099

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent 25 567 10 970 (477) (14 962)  21 099

Non-controlling interests

9.6 Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as of 31 December 2016, as if the

acquisition had occurred on 31 December 2016.

All figures in 1000

Zalaris

Group

NOK

sumarum

Group

see 9.8

NOK

unaudited

IFRS

adjustments

sumarum

Group

NOK

unaudited

Pro Forma

adjustments

NOK

unaudited

Notes Pro Forma

NOK

unaudited

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 39 054 4 123  68 622 6 111 800

Goodwill  3 193  99 495 6 102 688

Total intangible assets 39 054 7 316  168 118  214 488

Deferred tax asset 2 028   2 028

Fixed assets

Office equipment 1 120 1 228   2 349

Property, plant and equipment 4 282 2 446  816 6 7 543

Total fixed assets 5 402 3 674  816  9 892

Total non-current assets 46 484 10 991  168 934  226 408

Current assets

Trade accounts receivable 70 887 26 399   97 286

Work in progress  592 (592)  1

Customer projects 23 112   23 112

Other short-term receivables 8 021 899   8 920

Cash and cash-equivalents 43 509 18 432  3 122 9 65 062

Total current assets 145 528 46 322 (592) 3 122  194 380

TOTAL ASSETS 192 012 57 312 (592) 172 055  420 788

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Paid in capital

Share capital 1 912 495  (421) 12 1 986

Own shares nominal value (6)   (6)

Other paid in equity 122   122

Share premium 37 048 4 155  20 592 13 61 794

Total paid in capital 39 076 4 650  20 171  63 896

Retained earnings 61 548 14 917 1 025 (35 811) 1,3,4,14 41 679

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent

Zalaris ASA – Information Memorandum

46

All figures in 1000

Zalaris

Group

NOK

sumarum

Group

see 9.8

NOK

unaudited

IFRS

adjustments

sumarum

Group

NOK

unaudited

Pro Forma

adjustments

NOK

unaudited

Notes Pro Forma

NOK

unaudited

100 624 19 566 1 025 (15 641) 105 575

Non-controlling interests

Total equity 100 624 19 566 1 025 (15 641)  105 575

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Negative goodwill  2 867 (2 867)  3

Deferred tax 2 792 149  20 632 6 23 573

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 1 436 11 496  156 365 9 169 296

Employee defined benefit and liabilities 103   103

Total non-current liabilities 4 331 14 512 (2 867) 176 996  192 971

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable 10 792 4 584   15 376

Customer projects   2 310  1 2 310

Income tax payable-term debt 5 003 5 222   10 224

Public duties payable 24 853 4 040   28 893

Other short-term debt 46 410 9 389 (1 060) 10 700 1,11 65 439

Total current liabilities 87 057 23 234 1 250 10 700  122 241

Total liabilities 91 388 37 746 (1 617) 187 696  315 213

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 192 012 57 312 (592) 172 055  420 788

9.7 Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

The notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma statement

information.

9.7.1 Notes related to IFRS adjustment

Note 1

Under GGAAP implementation costs and advance payments from the customer during the implementation phase of an

outsourcing contract are expensed as incurred and recorded as revenue when billed respectively. For certain projects

sumarum capitalized cost ("WIP") as work in progress and recognized advance payments as other short term debt.

According to Zalaris' accounting principles and IFRS, implementation costs and advance payments from the customer